

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO.1 OF 2022
IN
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2716 OF 2020**

Krishna Developers.	..Petitioner
Vs.	
Abhigna Enterprises & Ors.	..Respondents/Contemnors

with
CONTEMPT PETITION NO.88 OF 2018

Krishna Developers.	..Petitioner
Vs.	
Abhigna Enterprises & Ors.	..Respondents

Mr.Chirag Mody with Mr.Vyom Shah with Ms.Manisha Virkhare,
Ms.Shraddha Ambre and Ms.Ankita Ved i/b. Divya Shah Associates,
for the Petitioner.

Mr.Anish Karande with Mr.Amar Mishra i/b. SRM Law Associates,
for Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

**CORAM : G.S. KULKARNI, J.
DATE : JUNE 27, 2022.**

PC.:

1. Mr.Karande appears for respondent Nos.1 to 3. It is informed that respondent no.4 is served.
2. Learned Counsel for respondent Nos.1 to 3 seeks time to take instructions as also to file a reply affidavit on record.
3. Let reply affidavit be placed on record within two weeks from today.

4. It is submitted that respondent no.4 is although served, is not represented. However, as a last opportunity be granted to respondent no.4 to appear in the present proceedings. Accordingly, Issue notice before admission to respondent No.4 returnable on 18 July 2022. In addition to the Court notice, learned advocate for the petitioner is permitted to serve respondent no.4 by private service by all permissible modes and place on record an affidavit of service.

5. It is clarified that if respondent no.4 is not represented on the adjourned date of hearing, the Court shall hear the appearing parties and pass appropriate orders.

6. Let a copy of this order be also served on respondent no.4 alongwith the notice.

7. Stand over to **18 July 2022.**

[G.S. KULKARNI, J.]